(December 31st 2017: Life Expectancy Tables of Poland for 2016).

• It was assumed that employees would retire in accordance with the standard procedure, as prescribed by the Pensions Act, with the exception of
employees who, according to the information provided by the Company, meet the conditions for early retirement entitlement.

• The discount rate on future benefits was assumed at 3.0%, i.e. reflecting the assumption made at the corporate level (December 31st 2017: 3.3%,
i.e. reflecting the assumption made at the corporate level).

24.4 Termination benefits

In 2018, termination benefits and compensation payable in respect of the non-compete obligation totalled PLN 5.8m (2017: PLN 5.5m).

GRUPA LOTOS S.A.

Separate financial statements for 2018
Notes to the financial statements

(PLNm)

(This is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish)
40

24.5 Sensitivity analysis: effect of changes in actuarial assumptions on employee benefits

Initial obligation balance

Salaries and
wages growth
rate

Discount rate
Length-of-

service awards

Old-age and
disability retirement

severance
payments

Death
benefits

Social benefits
fund

Total

base base 45.8 15.5 3.8 3.7 68.8

base + 1% base 49.8 17.1 4.1 4.3 75.3

base - 1% base 42.4 14.2 3.5 3.1 63.2

base base + 0.5% 44.1 14.9 3.6 3.4 66.0

base base - 0.5% 47.8 16.3 3.9 4.0 72.0

Current service cost projected for 2019

Salaries and
wages growth
rate

Discount rate
Length-of-

service awards

Old-age and
disability retirement

severance
payments

Death
benefits

Social benefits
fund

Total

base base 3.6 0.8 0.3 0.2 4.9

base + 1% base 4.1 0.9 0.3 0.2 5.5

base - 1% base 3.3 0.7 0.3 0.1 4.4

base base + 0.5% 3.5 0.7 0.3 0.1 4.6

base base - 0.5% 3.8 0.9 0.3 0.2 5.2

Cost of discount projected for 2019

Salaries and
wages growth
rate

Discount rate
Length-of-

service awards

Old-age and
disability retirement

severance
payments

Death
benefits

Social benefits
fund

Total

base base 1.3 0.3 0.1 0.1 1.8

base + 1% base 1.4 0.4 0.1 0.1 2.0

base - 1% base 1.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 1.6

base base + 0.5% 1.4 0.4 0.1 0.1 2.0

base base - 0.5% 1.1 0.3 0.1 0.1 1.6

Total current service cost and cost of discount projected for 2019

Salaries and
wages growth
rate

Discount rate
Length-of-

service awards

Old-age and
disability retirement

severance
payments

Death
benefits

Social benefits
fund

Total

base base 4.9 1.1 0.4 0.3 6.7

base + 1% base 5.5 1.3 0.4 0.3 7.5

base - 1% base 4.4 1.0 0.4 0.2 6.0

base base + 0.5% 4.9 1.1 0.4 0.2 6.6

base base - 0.5% 4.9 1.2 0.4 0.3 6.8

GRUPA LOTOS S.A.

Separate financial statements for 2018
Notes to the financial statements

(PLNm)

(This is a translation of a document originally issued in Polish)
41

25. Trade payables, other liabilities and provisions

  Note December 31st 2018 December 31st 2017

Non-current financial liabilities:  15.4 17.2

Liabilities towards the Polish National Foundation 26.1 15.3 17.2

Investment commitments 26.1 0.1 -

Current financial liabilities:  1,966.8 2,174.1

Trade payables 26.1 1,900.7 2,122.3

- including to related entities 30.1 240.8 182.8

Investment commitments 26.1 20.6 38.9

- including to related entities 30.1 1.9 5.1

Liabilities towards the Polish National Foundation 26.1 2.5 2.5

Security deposits – ICE Futures 26.1 32.7 5.8

Liabilities towards the LOTOS Foundation 26.1 9.1 3.5

Other 26.1 1.2 1.1

Financial liabilities  1,982.2 2,191.3

Non-current non-financial liabilities:  0.3 0.3

Current non-financial liabilities:  1,449.9 1,516.0

Value-added tax payable  415.3 507.3

Excise duty and fuel charge payable  785.5 869.7

Other liabilities to the state budget other than corporate income tax  67.2 64.9

Grants 25.1 28.5 25.5

Provision for deficit in CO2 emission allowances  27.2 40.7 14.4

Tax risk provision  79.0 20.8

Provision for RES fees  18.6 -

Other  15.1 13.4

Non-financial liabilities  1,450.2 1,516.3

Total  3,432.4 3,707.6

including:

non-current  15.7 17.5

current:  3,416.7 3,690.1

- trade receivables  1,900.7 2,122.3

- other  1,516.0 1,567.8

Trade payables do not bear interest and are usually paid in 14–30 days. Other liabilities do not bear interest and their average payment period is
one month. The amount of difference between VAT receivable and VAT payable is paid to the relevant tax authorities on a monthly basis. Interest
payable is typically settled within 14 days from the date of issue of an interest payment notice by the trading partner.

For currency risk sensitivity analysis of financial liabilities, see Note 27.3.1.
For information on maturities of financial liabilities, see Note 27.5.

25.1 Grants

  Note 2018 2017